
 
 
Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

Agenda 
Joint Museums Committee 
 
Monday, 21 September 2015, 2.00 pm 
Hartlebury Museum 

 
Directions to Hartlebury Museum can found at the following link: 
http://www.whub.org.uk/cms/pdf/Hartlebury%20Directions%2012_09.pdf 

http://www.whub.org.uk/cms/pdf/Hartlebury%20Directions%2012_09.pdf


 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3
rd

 party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by Simon Mallinson, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, 
Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Simon Lewis, Committee Officer on 01905 
766621, slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website at 
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agenda.aspx 
 
Date of Issue: Thursday, 10 September 2015 

 
 

Joint Museums Committee 
Monday, 21 September 2015, 2.00 pm, Hartlebury Museum 
 
Membership:  Mr M L Bayliss, Worcester City Council (Chairman) 

Mr A N Blagg, Worcestershire County Council 
Mrs L C Hodgson, Worcestershire County Council 
Mr A C Roberts, Worcester City Council 

 
Agenda 

 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Named Substitutes 
To receive details of any member nominated to attend the meeting in 
place of a member of the Committee. 

 

2  Apologies/Declarations of Interest 
To invite any member to declare any interest in any items on the 
Agenda. 

 

3  Confirmation of Minutes 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2015 (previously 
circulated – pink pages) 

 

4  Heritage Marketing Report 
 

1 - 4 

5  Shared Service Review 
 

5 - 8 

6  Museum Accreditation 
 

9 - 10 

7  Commandery Development - Marketing 
 

11 - 14 

8  Performance and Planning Report - 1st Quarter 
 

15 - 32 

9  Finance Report 
 

33 - 36 

  
Exclusion of Public and Press 
The Joint Committee may be asked to exclude the press and public from 
the meeting for the Agenda item 10 as it is likely that exempt information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) will be disclosed and the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest 
in disclosure. 

 

 



Item No Subject Page No 
 

 

10  Hartlebury Operations and Funding 
 

37 - 42 

11  Work Programme 
 

43 - 44 

 



 

Joint Museums Committee –21 September 2015 
   
 
 

 

Joint Museums Committee 
21 September 2015 
 

4.      HERITAGE MARKETING REPORT 

Recommendation 1. The Museums General Manager recommends that 
the progress made in delivering museums and 
heritage marketing projects be noted. 

 

Background Information 2. Service marketing has focussed on our individual 
venues' events and exhibitions programme and through this 
approach the visitor figures for all three sites saw a 9% 
increase in July. The Art Gallery & Museum saw the highest 
July visitor figure for 4 years. Adult tickets for The 
Commandery increased by 26% and family tickets by 177%. 
  
3. Due to the focus on building audiences thr
[...]
nk



 Joint Museums Committee – 21 September 2015 

Joint Museums Committee 
21 September 2015 
 
 

5.    SHARED SERVICE REVIEW 

Recommendation 1. The Museums General Manager recommends that 
the progress made in conducting a review of the 
shared service partnership be noted. 
 

Background Information 
 

2. Museums Worcestershire as a shared service was 
established in April 2010. The following functions were 
delegated to this committee under executive arrangements: 
 

  Manage and monitor the operation of an effective 
museum service for Worcester City Council (WCityC) 
and Worcestershire County Council (WCC) in 
accordance with the current service level agreement 

 

 Agree business and development plans for the joint 
service 

 

 Approve all new, or revised, policies for museum 
operations  

 

 Agree levels of service provision as set out through 
the annual budget setting process and the Service 
Level Agreement 

 

 Agree temporary alterations to the level of fees and 
charges pertaining to the Joint Museums Service  

 

 Agree the annual budget proposal to be submitted to 
the Member Authorities for final approval 

 

 Make budget decisions related to the use of/funding 
of end of year surplus or deficit  

 

 Approve the museums’ annual report and 
recommend to Member Authorities 

 

 Acquire objects for the collections of Member 
Authorities 

 

 Agree temporary alterations to the level of and 
negotiate contracts administering fees, charges and 
licences pertaining to the joint museum service 

 

 Advise participating authorities on the strategic 
framework for museums. 

Page 5



 Joint Museums Committee – 21 September 2015 

3. In addition where functions delegated are not executive 
functions such as staffing matters and budgets, both 
Councils agreed to this delegation as part of a partnership 
agreement between the two authorities. 
 
4. The partnership agreement also makes a provision for 
amendment and review: 
 
The Joint Committee shall from time to time review the 
operation of this Agreement and the means by which the 
functions (or any of them) delegated to the Joint Committee 
are performed including looking at alternative models for 
service delivery; such reviews to be undertaken: 
 

 after one year from the Commencement Date and at 
such other intervals as appear to the Joint 
Committee to be appropriate; or at the request of 
either WCC or WCityC if in the opinion of that 
Member Authority (such Member Authority acting 
reasonably) the performance of any of the functions 
delegated to the Joint Committee is not achieving the 
agreed targets in the relevant annual Business Plan 

 AND the Joint Committee shall make proposals to 
the Member Authorities for any changes which seem 
to the Joint Committee to be reasonable and 
appropriate in the circumstances 

 
5. In the early years of the joint service, several reviews 
into new and alternative delivery models were completed. 
These included an expansion of the service to include other 
local authorities and conversion to a charitable trust model. 
 
6. At its meeting in March, the Joint Committee approved 
the principle of a review to take stock of more recent 
developments and pressures; authority was delegated to the 
Head of Community and Environment (Worcestershire 
County Council) and the Corporate Director – Service 
Delivery (Worcester City Council) to develop detailed 
proposals for further consideration by the Joint Committee. 
(Minute no. 219)  
 
7. An officer group has been established to explore the 
issues relating to the operation and support services of the 
joint service. A workshop for members of the Joint 
Committee has been arranged for the 29 October 2015 
when a review of the service will be presented and options 
for change examined in more detail. 
 
 

Contact Points Specific Contact Point for this report: 
 

 Iain Rutherford, Museums General Manager 

Page 6



 Joint Museums Committee – 21 September 2015 

(01905) 361827/361821    
Email: IRutherford@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 

  

Background Papers In the opinion of the Museums General Manager the 
following are the background papers relating to the subject 
matter of this report: 
 
Museums Shared Service Partnership Agreement April 
2010 
Agenda papers and Minutes of the Joint Museums 
Committee meeting on 19 March 2015 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Joint Museums Committee –21 September 2015 

Joint Museums Committee 
21 September 2015 
 
 

6.       MUSEUM ACCREDITATION 

Recommendation 1. The Museums General Manager recommends that: 
 

a) the invitation to apply for Museum Accreditation 
be noted; and 

 
b) the work required on policies and procedures be 

authorised for ratification at the next meeting. 
 

Background Information 
 

2. The Accreditation Scheme sets nationally agreed 
standards for museums in the UK. There are currently just 
under 1,800 museums participating in the scheme, 
demonstrating their commitment to managing collections 
effectively for the enjoyment and benefit of users. The 
scheme is administered by Arts Council England. The 
advantages of Accreditation are summed up as follows: 

 It is quality standard that serves as an authoritative 
benchmark for assessing performance, rewarding 
achievement and driving improvement 

 It raises awareness and understanding of museums, 
building confidence and credibility both within the 
governing body and among the public 

 It helps museums to improve their focus on meeting 
users' needs and interests and developing their 
workforce 

 It helps museums to examine their services and to 
encourage joint working within and between 
organisations 

 It helps with forward planning by formalising procedures 
and policies 

 It demonstrates that a museum has met a national 
standard, which strengthens applications for public and 
private funding and gives investors' confidence in the 
organisation. 

3. Museums Worcestershire has been invited to apply to 
renew its Accreditation status in February 2016. 

4. The standard embraces all areas of museum 
operations from governance, leadership and planning to 
customer care and the user experience. There are a range 
of issues to be addressed and evidence that Museums 
Worcestershire will need to provide as part of the 

Page 9



 
Joint Museums Committee –21 September 2015 

application. 

5. Certain policies require updating and revision and the 
approval of the joint committee as the governing body. 
These include matters relating to collections development, 
the monitoring of performance and environmental policy. 
These will be the subject of a further report to the Joint 
Committee in November. 

 

Contact Points Specific Contact Point for this report: 
 

 Iain Rutherford, Museums General Manager 
(01905) 361827/361821    
Email: IRutherford@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 

  

Background Papers In the opinion of the Museums General Manager the 
following are the background papers relating to the subject 
matter of this report: 
 
Museum Accreditation Standard (Oct 2011) 

 
 

Page 10



 

Joint Museums Committee – 21 September 2015 
   
 
 

 

Joint Museums Committee 
21 September 2015 
 

7     COMMANDERY DEVELOPMENT - MARKETING 

Recommendation 1. The Museums General Manager recommends that: 
 

a)  the decision by Worcester City Council to fund 
the Commandery development programme be 
welcomed; and  

 
b) the steps required for delivery of the marketing 

strategy be authorised to deliver phase 1 of the 
Commandery development plan. 

 

Background Information 2. In June 2015 the Joint Committee approved the 
development and business plan to reinvigorate the 
Commandery and improve its visitor offer. The plan was 
recommended to be referred to Worcester City Council for a 
decision on investment. (Minute no. 232 refers) 
 
3. Subsequently the City Council approved the 
Commandery development programme, at the higher of two
[...]
Advertising £3,000 

 
 
14. The Commandery marketing strategy will be supported 
by the commissioning of a new Customer Relationship 
Management system, funded by the Arts Council Museums 
Resilience funding stream. The system is expected to be in 
operation by February 2016. 

 
15. The marketing strategy will be monitored and evaluated 
through collection of strategic Key Performance Indicators to 
assess what is working well and delivering visitors. 
 
16. Members are therefore requested to approve the 
marketing expenditure necessary for 2015/16, including the 
recruitment of part-time marketing support, prior to receiving 
a full business plan in November. 
 

Contact Points Specific Contact Point for this report: 
 

 Helen Large, Marketing & Events Manager  
(01905) 25371   
Email: HLarge@worcestershire.gov.uk 

  

Background Papers In the opinion of the Museums General Manager the 
following are the background papers relating to the subject 
matter of this report: 
 
Blue Sail Marketing Strategy for The Commandery 
DCA – A development and business plan for The 
Commandery 
Agenda papers and Minutes of the meeting of the Joint 
Museums Committee on 10 June 2015 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



   
 

Joint Museums Committee –21 September 2015 

 

Joint Museums Committee 
21 September 2015 
 

8.     PERFORMANCE AND PLANNING REPORT – 1
st

 QUARTER 

Recommendation 1. The Museums General Manager recommends that 
the performance and planning information provided 
for the 1st quarter 2015-16 be noted. 

 

Background Information 2.   The Joint Committee approved the annual service plan 
at their meeting in March. (Minute no. 222 refers) The 
attached plan and reports give an account of progress in 
delivering the work programme against existing service 
priorities and targets. A RAG (Red, Amber, and Green) 
rating for each work area has been introduced to give a 
visual snapshot and currently there are 2 red and 9 amber 
work areas out
[...]
R 

 28. Review performance 
indicators to align with our 
Strategic Plan 

Develop new set of KPIs in 
association with Joint 
Museums Committee 

June 2015 Proposed changes to 
KPI's submitted to 
June committee. 

G 

 
 
 
 

P
age 28



Apr-Jun 

2014

Apr-Jun 

2015

Jul-Sep 

2014

Jul-Sep 

2015

Oct-Dec 

2014

Oct-Dec 

2015

Jan-Mar 

2015

Jan-Mar 

2016
2014/2015 2015/2016

1 Number of visits in person 24,666 23,712 30,627 22,298 24,890 102,481 23,712

a City Museum and Art Gallery 12,196 14,907 14,231 12,925 14,958 54,310 14,907

b The Commandery 3,527 3,666 8,678 3,320 5,225 20,750 3,666

c County Museum, Hartlebury 6,600 5,139 6,579 5,691 4,621 23,491 5,139

d Museum on the Move 2,343 0 1,139 362 86 3,930 0

2 Number of virtual visits via website 64,788 63,006 61,678 45,376 0 41,973 0 213,815 63,006

a City Museum and Art Gallery 46,029 46,261 41,074 35,045 32,417 154,565 46,261

b County Museum, Hartlebury 18,759 16,745 20,604 10,331 9,556 59,250 16,745

3 Number of enquiries 204 39 213 165 0 150 0 732 #VALUE!

a City Museum and Art Gallery 154 tbc 140 80 74 448 #VALUE!

b County Museum, Hartlebury 50 39 73 85 76 284 39

4 Organised events and exhibitions 62 67 46 28 0 24 0 160 67

a City Museum and Art Gallery 21 17 17 9 13 60 17

b The Commandery 25 30 7 5 5 42 30

c County Museum, Hartlebury 16 20 22 14 6 58 20

5 Number of visits by children/young people 4,517 2,393 3,084 3,942 0 3,428 0 14,971 2,800

Quarter 4 Cumulative Totals

Museums Worcestershire Performance Indicators - Users
2015/2016 figures as at 30th June 2015

Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3

PI Description

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Joint Museums Committee – 21 September 2015 
  

Joint Museums Committee 
21 September 2015 
 

9.      FINANCE REPORT 

Recommendation 
 
 

1.   The Treasurer recommends that the financial position of 
the joint museums service as detailed on the report be 
noted. 

 

Introduction 2. This report provides financial information on the following: 

 Projection as at 31 July 2015 

 Explanation of major variations 

 Subjective analysis 

 Surplus/deficit split 

 Café report (attached as an Appendix) 

2015/16 Projected 
outturn as at 31 
July 2015 

3.  The following table details the projected outturn for 2015/16 as 
at 31 July 2015.  

Table 1 : Projected Outturn 2015/16 

 

2015/16 
Budget 

Projected 
2015/16 

Variance 
Variance 

% 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 % 

Hartlebury Main       203 174           -29  -14% 

Hartlebury Education           -    -  -    

Hartlebury Café           -    9  9               

Collections 138            123  -15 -11% 

Worcester City Museum and Art 
Gallery 

      173 171             -3 -1% 

Commandery       107  114  7  7% 

Grants            -               -                -       

Other City Museum Servs       239  239  -1  0% 

Future Fit from BEC reserves  - -  

Total Joint Museum Service       860  829  -32  -4% 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 33



 

Joint Museums Committee – 21 September 2015 
  

Subjective analysis 

 

Table 2 : Subjective analysis 2015/16 

 Budget Projection Variance % 

 £000 £000 £000  

Employees 875 846 -29 -3% 

Redundancy 0 0 0  

Premises 8 8 0 0% 

Transport 11 11 0 0% 

Supplies & services 163 174 11 7% 

Transfer to reserve 0 0 0  

Income:     

Sales -102 -85 17 -17% 

Admissions  -34 -56 -22 64% 

Education 0 -3 -3  

Other -30 -35 -5 16% 

Transfer from reserve -31 -33 -2 6% 

Total 860 829 -32 -4% 
The transfer is from a BEC reserve not a Joint Museum reserve. It is to fund a post at 
Hartlebury. 

Explanation of 
major variances 

4.  The salary variance is from vacancies which have now been 
filled. There is no Supplies & Services budget for publications and 
stock at Hartlebury. The increase in Supplies is offset by 
additional income. 

Surplus/deficit split 5.  Whilst the surplus is 4%, this will be held in the Joint Museum 
Reserve and will not be distri
[...]
91 44,689 1.90

2015/16 24,622

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 Joint Museums Committee – 21 September 2015 

Joint Museums Committee 
21 September 2015 
 
 

10.   HARTLEBURY OPERATIONS AND FUNDING  

Recommendation 1. The Museums General Manager recommends that 
the progress made by the Hartlebury Castle 
Preservation Trust in securing the Hartlebury estate 
and developing the next stage of the project be 
noted. 
 

Background Information 
 

2. In November 2014, the Joint Committee received a report 
that the Hartlebury Castle Preservation Trust (HCPT) had been 
awarded a grant of £4.97 million by the Heritage Lottery Fund 
(HLF) following the development phase. (Minute no. 203 refers) 
  
3.The key elements of the application funded by HLF are: 

 

 To purchase the freehold of Hartlebury Castle 
and its estate 

 To improve facilities to better share the Castle, 
Hurd Library, collections of the County Museum 
and the Castle; and Gardens with existing and 
new visitors 

 To improve and increase interpretation of 
Hartlebury, the Hurd Library and Worcestershire 
through the creation of new displays 

 To create opportunities for learning, participation 
and heritage skills training 

 To provide volunteer opportunities for children 
and adults 

 To involve local communities and specialists in 
the site's future 

 To develop a sustainable business plan to 
manage Hartlebury. 

 
3. The grant enabled HCPT in March of this year to acquire 
the freehold of Hartlebury Castle with its surrounding acres of 
parkland. The intention of the project is that HCPT, 
Worcestershire County Council and Museums Worcestershire 
will make the Castle, Hurd Library, collections of the Museum 
and Castle, as well as Gardens, into an integrated visitor 
destination that will benefit the local area and serve as a major 
attraction for visitors from around the UK and beyond.  
 
4. The development of a new business and financial model is 
an integral part of t

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 19 October 2015  

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Joint Museums Committee 
Monday, 21 September 2015, Hartlebury Museum - 2.00 pm 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Mrs L C Hodgson and Mr A C Roberts 
 

 Officers 
 
Iain Rutherford, Museums General Manager (Museums 
Worcestershire) 
Helen Large, Marketing and Events Manager (Museums 
Worcestershire) 
Neil Anderson, Head of Community and Environment 
(Worcestershire County Council) 
Wendy Pickering, Principal Finance Officer 
(Worcestershire County Council) 
Ruth Mullen, Corporate Director – Services Delivery 
(Worcester City Council) 
Simon Lewis, Committee Officer (Worcestershire County 
Council) 

  

Available papers 
 

The Members had before them: 
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); and 
 

B. The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2015 
(previously circulated). 

 
A copy of document A will be attached to the signed 
Minutes.  

 
Mrs L C Hodgson, Vice-Chairman, in the Chair. 

 

237  Named 
Substitutes 
(Agenda item 1) 
 

None. 
 

238  Apologies/ 
Declarations of 
Interest 
(Agenda item 2) 
 

Apologies were received from Mr M L Bayliss and Mr A N 
Blagg. 
 

239  Confirmation of 
Minutes 
(Agenda item 3) 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 10 June 2015 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

240  Heritage 
Marketing 
Report (Agenda 
item 4) 
 

The Committee received a presentation and considered 
the progress made in delivering museums and marketing 
projects. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 Further consideration might need to be given to 
the location of billboards for advertising exhibitions 
because it was considered that the recent use of 
the billboard by Shrub Hill Station had not been 
effective 

 In response to a query, the Marketing and Events 
Manager explained that the Museums Service had 
taken part in the first countywide visitor research 
project which it was hoped would give a clearer 
indication of the public response to service 
provision 

 How did the public response to the Way of the 
Warrior exhibition compare with the Secret Egypt 
exhibition? The Marketing and Events Manager 
indicated that there had been a 1,000 less visitors 
to the Way of the Warrior exhibition however it 
should be noted that the exhibition was shown for 
less time than the Secret Egypt exhibition. 

 

RESOLVED that the progress made in delivering 

museums and heritage marketing projects be noted.  
 

241  Shared Service 
Review (Agenda 
item 5) 
 

The Joint Committee considered the progress made in 
conducting a review of the shared service partnership. 
 

RESOLVED that the progress made in conducting 

a review of the shared service partnership be noted.   
 

242  Museum 
Accreditation 
(Agenda item 6) 
 

The Joint Committee considered an invitation to apply for 
Museum Accreditation. 
 
The report set out the advantages of Accreditation and 
indicated that certain policies would require updating and 
revision with the approval of the Joint Committee as the 
governing body. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 The Museums General Manager confirmed 
that as part of the Accreditation application 
process, certain policy documents would need 
to approved by the Joint Committee. The 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

Minutes of the relevant Meeting would then 
need to be sent to the Arts Council. It was an 
important process because the Heritage 
Lottery Fund would check the Service's 
Accreditation as a benchmark for funding. As 
part of this process, the Arts Council would 
make a judgement as to whether the museums 
service was meeting the required standards 
expected for a service of its size. The 
Museums Service was in a good position to 
provide the necessary information to the Arts 
Council   

 Had the Museums Service been in contact 
with other museums in the county to share 
information? The Museums General Manager 
stated that each museum was invited to apply 
for Accreditation individually. There was an 
expectation by the Arts Council that the 
Museums Service would provide evidence that 
it was working with other museums to improve 
the offer for the county and the service was in 
a good position to provide that evidence. 

 

RESOLVED that: 

 
a) The invitation to apply for Museum 

Accreditation be noted; and 
 

b) The work required on policies and procedures 
be authorised for ratification at the next 
meeting. 

 

243  Commandery 
Development - 
Marketing 
(Agenda item 7) 
 

The Joint Committee considered the steps required for 
the delivery of the marketing strategy to deliver phase 1 
of the Commandery development plan. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 Was it possible that the work associated with the 
marketing arrangements for the Commandery 
development plan could be the Museums 
Service's contribution to the costs of the project? 
The Head of Community and Environment 
(Worcestershire County Council) commented that 
this was a matter that he would need to discuss 
with officers from the City Council 

 Would there be a marketing campaign in advance 
of the re-launch of the Commandery 
development? The Marketing and Events 
Manager explained that the service was looking to 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

involve local residents and businesses in Sidbury 
and provide a monthly update in the Worcester 
News on the progress made. 

 

RESOLVED that: 

 
a) the decision by Worcester City Council to fund 

the Commandery development programme be 
welcomed; and  

 
b) the steps required for delivery of the 

marketing strategy be authorised to deliver 
phase 1 of the Commandery development 
plan. 

 

244  Performance 
and Planning 
Report - 1st 
Quarter 
(Agenda item 8) 
 

The Joint Committee considered the performance and 
planning information provided for the 1

st
 quarter 2015-16. 

 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 The Museums General Manager highlighted two 
key targets in the Service Plan that had received a 
red RAG rating: the development of services for 
schools; and the staffing structure at the Museum 
and Art Gallery (MAG).  DCA consultants had 
been asked to look at the possibility of developing 
services for schools at the Commandery prior to 
its re-opening. In relation to the staffing structure 
at the MAG, work was in progress to develop a 
closer working relationship with facilities 
management at the City Council    

 Did the revised performance indicators match up 
with the City Council's Corporate Plan priorities? 
The Corporate Director – Service Delivery 
(Worcester City Council) commented that they did 
match up but further work was required to be done 
to link the level of detail in the performance 
indicators with the targets in the Corporate Plan   

 Concern was expressed that there was a 
breakdown in communication over the re-launch 
of the Commandery between the Museums 
Service and the project officers responsible for the 
development of the Cathedral Quarter. The 
Corporate Director – Service Delivery (Worcester 
City Council) indicated that there were 
inconsistencies between the proposals for the 
Commandery, the Cathedral Quarter and the 
Worcester Porcelain works. She would liaise with 
the Head of Community and Environment 
(Worcestershire County Council) to address these 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

5 

issues with the relevant project officers 

 In response to a query, the Museums General 
Manager explained that the objective for the 
development of services to schools related to the 
need to ensure that teachers were provided with 
everything they needed to undertake a school visit 
to the Commandery, eg. breakout areas and lunch 
facilities 

 Had service provision at the Commandery been 
linked to the curriculum for schools? The 
Museums General Manager explained that the 
focus of the offer at the Commandery had been on 
the English Civil War rather than the school 
curriculum. This would be reinforced as part of the 
new plans for the building.  It was hoped that over 
the summer, other parts of the building would be 
looked at to address the curriculum requirements.  
The Corporate Director – Service Delivery 
(Worcester City Council) added that this was an 
issue specific to the Commandery as other sites 
did have signposts to the curriculum. The 
Museums General Manager added that due to 
restrictions on space, a loan service had been 
introduced for schools to help facilitate the 
curriculum 

 The total number of enquiries for the first quarter 
had reduced from 204 last year to 39 for this year. 
The Museums General Manager explained that 
the figures did not include the number of enquiries 
at the Museum and Art Gallery which had yet to 
be confirmed 

 Did the valuation of the City Council oil paintings 
relate to those held at the Guildhall and the MAG? 
The Museums General Manager stated that the 
valuation had been undertaken for insurance 
purposes and related only to the museums service 
paintings not those maintained by the City Council 

 Was there a possibility of rotating the display of oil 
paintings at the Guildhall so that they were 
displayed to the public on a more frequent basis? 
The Museums General Manager stated that a new 
performance indicator target for museums would 
be introduced to ensure that the paintings did get 
seen by the public. The Corporate Director – 
Service Delivery (Worcester City Council) added 
that the problem was that the paintings at the 
Guildhall had not been curated to the same 
standard as the MAG or the Commandery.  She 
was arranging a meeting with the Museums 
General Manager and facilities management at 
the Guildhall to discuss a way forward for their 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

6 

curation 

 The only other risk in the Service plan appeared to 
be related to the closure of the Commandery on 
Mondays. The Museums General Manager 
explained that this objective had been agreed 
prior to the receipt of additional funding for the 
Commandery. A review of this objective would be 
undertaken next year however such closures 
might be beneficial in the short term to enable 
officers to proceed with changes to the building. 

 

RESOLVED that the performance and planning 

information provided for the 1
st

 quarter 2015-16 be 
noted.  
 

245  Finance Report 
(Agenda item 9) 
 

The Joint Committee considered the financial position of 
the joint museums service. 
 
The report set out the 2015/16 projected outturn as at 31 
July 2015, a subjective analysis of the figures, an 
explanation of the major variances, the surplus/deficit 
split, and the Hartlebury Café report.  
 
In the ensuing debate, concern was expressed that 
Hartlebury Café was not performing as well as previously 
reported. The Museums General Manager explained that 
the budget had been allocated on the basis that the Café 
would close in the short term however due to the delay of 
the transfer of Hartlebury Museum to the Trust, the Café 
would remain open until October and therefore this had 
required further investment of funds. 
 

RESOLVED that the financial position of the joint 

museums service as detailed in the report be noted. 
 

Exclusion of Public and 
Press 
 

RESOLVED that pursuant to Section 100A of the 

Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
shall be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of Agenda item 10 on the grounds that 
there would be disclosure to them of information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding the 
information) and the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
Summary of the proceedings of the meeting during 
which the press and public were excluded. 
 

246  Hartlebury The Joint Committee considered the Hartlebury 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

7 

Operations and 
Funding 
(Agenda item 
10) 
 

operations and funding. 
 

RESOLVED that the progress made by the 

Hartlebury Castle Preservation Trust in securing the 
Harlebury estate and developing the next stage of the 
project be noted. 
 

247  Work 
Programme 
(Agenda item 
11) 
 

The Joint Committee considered its work programme. 
 
In the ensuing debate, in response to a query, the 
Museums General Manager explained that any change to 
fees and charges would require a decision by the City 
Council following a recommendation from the Joint 
Committee. 
 

RESOLVED that the work programme be noted.    

 
 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 3.12 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 


